

FLORIDA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF

CASE NO. SC04-1458

DAVID A. GORE,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREW A. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
GRAHAM, MOLETTEIRE & TORPY
10 Suntree Place
Melbourne, FL 32940
Phone: (321) 253-3405
Fax: (321) 242-6121
Bar No.: 0218871

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
Point I	2

**THE PROSECUTION KNOWINGLY
ELICITED FALSE TESTIMONY
REGARDING THE POSSIBILITY OF
FUTURE PAROLE AND THEN FAILED TO
CORRECT SUCH TESTIMONY IN
VIOLATION OF *GIGLIO v. UNITED STATES*,
405 U.S. 150 (1972), AND *NADUE v. ILLINOIS*,
360 U.S. 264 (1959).**

Point II	8
----------------	---

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING
TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE
DEFENDANT WOULD BE REQUIRED TO
SERVE 50 YEARS BEFORE HE WAS
ELIGIBLE FOR PAROLE
CONSIDERATION.**

Point III	11
-----------------	----

**EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN
PROSECUTOR AND TRIAL JUDGE WERE
IMPROPER AND REQUIRE A NEW
SENTENCING TRIAL.**

Point IV 11

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF GORE’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE TRIAL JUDGE BECAUSE HE WAS A MATERIAL WITNESS TO THE EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS.

Point V 13

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL RENDERED THE RESULT OF THE PENALTY RETRIAL BELOW “UNRELIABLE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF *STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).

Point VI 23

GORE’S TWENTY THREE YEARS ON DEATH ROW WITHOUT RESOLUTION OF HIS CASE, DESPITE DILIGENT PURSUIT OF HIS RIGHTS, IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WHICH REQUIRES HIS DEATH SENTENCE TO BE REDUCED TO LIFE

Point VII 24

THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES INVALIDATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE, AS APPLIED, IT REMAINS AS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AS THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTES STRICKEN *FURMAN v. GEORGIA*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)

Conclusion 28

Certification of Service	29
Certificate of Type	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	20
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	24
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	2, 25
<u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So.2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	4, 5, 6
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	6
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 589 (1978)	10
<u>Miller El v. Dredke</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2005)	26
<u>Moore v. Parker</u> , 425 F.3d 250 (U.S. 6 C.A.6 2005)	24, 26
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	4, 7
<u>Nadue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	2, 25
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	21
<u>Shafer v. South Carolina</u> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	6, 9, 10, 18, 26

<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	6, 9, 10, 18, 26
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 13, 19, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 1659 (1984)	19
<u>Wiggins v. State</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 21

CONSTITUTIONS

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	9, 26
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	1, 6, 10, 18, 24
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	1, 26
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	6, 18

RULES OF COURT AND GUIDELINES

ABA Guideline for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.4.1(c) p 93 (1989)	21
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2d ed. 1982 Supp.).....	22
Section 90.702 Florida Evidence Code.....	14
